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VICKI M. BALDWIN (8532) 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Telephone: (801) 532-1234 
Facsimile: (801) 536-6111 
Attorneys for Walmart, Inc.  
 

 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase 
its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in 
Utah and for Approval of Its Proposed 
Electric Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations 
 

  

Docket No. 20-035-04 
 
Petition to Intervene of Walmart, Inc. 

 

Walmart, Inc. (“Walmart”) files this Petition, consistent with Utah Code § 63G-4-207 

and Utah Administrative Code Rule R746-1-108, for leave to intervene in the above-captioned 

docket and requests that the Commission issue an order allowing Walmart to participate fully in 

this matter. 

In support of its Petition to Intervene, Walmart states as follows:    

1. On January 17, 2020, Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP” or the “Company”) filed 

its Notice of Intent to File a General Rate Case and Request for Approval of Test 

Period.  

2. The Utah Public Service Commission (“PSC” or the “Commission”) issued its 

Notice of Scheduling Conference on January 21, 2020.   

3. Walmart is a large retailer with 59 retail units in Utah with over 18,000 associates.  

Forty-six retail facilities and three distribution centers take service from RMP. 
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4. Walmart has a direct, immediate, and substantial interest in this proceeding 

because the rate it pays for electric service will be affected by a Commission decision on RMP’s 

application for approval of new rates. 

5. Walmart’s interests will not be adequately represented by any other party to this 

proceeding. 

6. If Walmart is granted leave to intervene in this proceeding, it requests that service 

of all pleadings, notices, and other filings in this docket be made to: 

Vicki M. Baldwin 
    Parsons Behle & Latimer 
    201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
    Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
    vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
     
 

Stephen W. Chriss 
Director, Energy Services 

    Walmart, Inc. 
    2608 Southeast J Street 
    Bentonville, Arkansas  72712-0550 
    stephen.chriss@walmart.com 
 

7. Walmart’s intervention in this docket will not materially impair the interests of 

justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding. 

8. Walmart has not yet determined its specific positions, level of its participation, or 

the precise nature of the relief Walmart will seek.  Walmart seeks to intervene to protect its 

interests in Utah and requests that the Commission grant Walmart intervention as its interests 

may appear. 

WHEREFORE, Walmart requests that the Commission enter an Order granting Walmart 

permission to intervene in this docket and to participate to the full extent allowed by the law. 
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DATED this 24th day of January 2020 

 

/s/ Vicki M. Baldwin 

VICKI M. BALDWIN 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
Attorneys for Walmart, Inc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
(Docket No. 20-035-04) 

 
I hereby certify that on this 24th day of January 2020, I caused to be e-mailed, a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing PETITION TO INTERVENE OF WALMART, INC.  to:   
 
 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
Patricia Schmid 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore  
rmoore@utah.gov 
 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck 
mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray 
cmurray@utah.gov 
 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Chris Parker  
chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell 
wpowell@utah.gov 
Brenda Salter 
bsalter@utah.gov 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Jana Saba 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
Jacob McDermott 
Jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com 
 
 
STOEL RIVES LLP FOR ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

POWER 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Matt.moscon@stoel.com 
Lauren Shurman 
Lauren.shurman@stoel.com 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Hailey Arvidson     


